FILE NO. 220124

RESOLUTION NO. 104-22

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - The Regents of the University of California - Justice Driven Data Science for Prosecutorial Impact Project - \$149,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$149,000 from the Regents of the University of California for the Justice Driven Data Science for Prosecutorial Impact Project for the initial performance period from November 1, 2021, through October 31, 2022, and an anticipated full performance period from November 1, 2021, through October 31, 2023.

WHEREAS, The Office of the District Attorney responded to the Regents of the University of California for the Berkeley campus' Request for Proposal entitled "California 100 Impact Project" funded by the California Community Foundation; and

WHEREAS, The Office of the District Attorney's proposal entitled "Justice Driven Data Science for Prosecutorial Impact" was selected for funding; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of the project is to use criminal justice data systems to reverse the role of prosecutors as drivers of mass incarceration by shifting the goals of prosecutors from conviction and punishment to fairness and accountability; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO) Amendment; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not include indirect costs to maximize use of available grant funds on project expenditures; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Office of the District Attorney to retroactively accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a grant from the Regents of the University of California for the Berkeley campus in the amount of \$149,000 to use criminal justice data systems to reverse the role of prosecutors as drivers of mass incarceration by shifting the goals of prosecutors from conviction and punishment to fairness and accountability; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Office of the District Attorney to execute the attached grant award agreement, titled "Subagreement No. 00010773," with the Regents of the University of California, including any extensions or amendments to that agreement; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the agreement being fully executed by all parties, the Office of the District Attorney shall provide the final contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

1	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
2		London N. Breed
3		Mayor
4	<u>/s/</u>	
5	Chesa Boudin	Approved: /s/
6	District Attorney	Ben Rosenfield
7		Controller
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20 21		
22		
22		
24		
25		
20		
a a a a static chi sutta di anda a space suttava		
	Office of the District Attorney BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	

*

Page 3



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 220124

Date Passed: March 22, 2022

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$149,000 from the Regents of the University of California for the Justice Driven Data Science for Prosecutorial Impact Project for the initial performance period from November 1, 2021, through October 31, 2022, and an anticipated full performance period from November 1, 2021, through October 31, 2023.

March 16, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

March 22, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 220124

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/22/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved